
















































































Golden Prairie Public Library District
Board of Trustees Meeting

Wednesday, August 21, 2024
5:00pm

At 5:03 pm, Vice President Jim Russell opened the Public Hearing on Ordinance No. 24-01, the Annual
Budget and Appropriation Ordinance for the Fiscal Year beginning the first day of July 2024 and ending the
30th day of June 2025. Vice President Russell called for public comments three times with no responses.
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The Public Hearing was closed at 5:04 pm.

MINUTES

Call to Order

Vice President Russell called the regular meeting to order at 5:04 pm.

Roll Call

Trustees Present: Ruth Novosad, Stephen Peterson, Jim Russell, Patti Salch,
Kathy Vroman, Stephanie Walden, Ary Anderson (arrived at 5:32
pm)

Others Present: Nan Goerlitz, Jeanne Hamilton, Kathy Jeakins, Colleen Shaw

Absent: none

Introductions

There were no introductions.

Public Comments
There were no public comments.

President’s Report
There was no report.

Approval of Minutes
A. July17,2024 Regular Meeting

The minutes were approved as presented.

Staff Reports
A. Director’s Report: Jeanne shared that door counts indicated that about 250 people attended

the ribbon cutting ceremony and about 850 attended the grand opening event. Final
Summer Reading Program numbers are in, and 5330 people completed the program, which
is a 16.9% increase from the previous highest year in 2016. The final day of the Summer
Reading Program was July 29, and that day was also the highest visitor count at the Library
with 1722 people visiting. The Fall program guide is out for September through November,
and the Library has 150 programs scheduled during that time frame. The Library will be
placing the book drop that was used during construction at Crafted on Airport Rd. Finally,
Jeanne highlighted the solar energy information that has been added to the Library’s
website.
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B. Outreach Report: Colleen shared the new Bookmobile schedules. There were no changes from the
previous schedule except for the change from Freedom Oil to Viking Brews (across the street from
each other). She mentioned the Library will hopefully be working with Viking Brews for some
marketing coordination.

C. Financial Report: Kathy Jeakins stated that the reports are in the packet.

Unfinished Business
A. Upcoming Election:

Ary and Jim put together information for a handout, which marketing staff made into a two-sided
handout, which is in the packet. Jim invited suggestions on changes to the handout. Once finalized,
the Library will print a supply for Board members to hand out as well as having them available at
the Library and on the Bookmobile. Discussion included strategies to find and encourage residents
to run for election to the Board.

New Business
A. Adopt Annual Budget & Appropriation Ordinance:

STEPHANIE WALDEN MOVED, AND RUTH NOVOSAD SECONDED TO APPROVE ORDINANCE 24-01
ANNUAL BUDGET AND APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING THE
FIRST DAY OF JULY 2024 AND ENDING THE 30TH DAY OF JUNE 2025 AS PRESENTED IN THE
PACKET.

YAYS: RUTH NOVOSAD, STEPHEN PETERSON, JIM RUSSELL, PATTI SALCH, KATHY VROMAN,
STEPHANIE WALDEN, ARY ANDERON

NAYS: NONE

THE MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Comments from Board Trustees

Stephen confirmed that he has decided he will run for one more term. Patti mentioned that she had
brought a friend to the grand opening celebration and had a wonderful time. Patti also asked about
accessing the most current copy of the bylaws and the trustee orientation. Jim passed out Bookmobile
YTD statistics.

Reminder
A. Next Board Meeting is September 18, 2024

Adjournment
Ary Anderson adjourned the meeting at 5:54 pm.
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REVENUES:
ACCT NAME

Property Tax
Replacement Tax
State Grants

GPPLD

Fines & Fees

Interest on Investments
Interest from Taxes
Donations

Other Private Grants
Cash Over/Short

Other

From Fixed Asset Fund Balance
Total Revenues

EXPENDITURES:
ACCT NAME

Full-Time Salaries
Part-Time Salaries
Seasonal Salaries
Overtime Salaries
Other Salaries
Total Sals & Wages

Dental Insurance

Health Insurance, HMO

Life Insurance

Vision Insurance

Health Insurance, PPO 600/1200
Health Insurance, PPO with HSA
Library RHS Contribution

Library HSA City Contributions
Dental Insurance, PPO

Identity Protection

IMRF

FICA

Medicare

Worker's Compensation
Uniforms

Tuition Reimbursement

Other Benéefits

Total Benefits

Rentals
Total Rentals

Building Mtnc

Vehicle Mtnc

Office & Computer Mtnc
Total Repair/Mtnc

BLOOMINGTON PUBLIC LIBRARY

FY 2024-2025 FISCAL REPORT

BUDGET

5,495,000
424,600
116,053
495,000

7,000
55,000

0

25,000

0

0

41,000
6,000
6,664,653

BUDGET

2,977,625
598,135
101,224

100
20,000
3,697,084

10,463
6,765
3,293
3,227

276,166

88,549
8,200

15,800

0
0
223,322
227,973

53,316

26,490
1,200
3,000

37,383

985,147

17,000
17,000

130,000

21,000
185,000
336,000

AUG 2024

821,980.10
12,171.83
0.00
73,785.83
771.50
29,422.71
0.00
2,116.57
0.00

0.00
6,094.63
0.00
946,343.17

AUG 2024

210,295.88
39,856.33
10,304.02

0.00
0.00
260,456.23

491.06
556.36
257.60
247.78
16,169.44
9,900.52
878.01
0.00
253.16
51.87
15,540.81
15,385.75
3,5698.28
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
63,330.64

1,264.82
1,264.82

13,646.15

3,619.09
33,142.86
50,408.10

YR-TO-DATE

3,610,047.23
77,302.14
116,839.80
327,006.43
3,361.66
96,587.45
0.00
32,316.54
2,000.00
0.00
16,331.55
0.00
4,281,792.80

YR-TO-DATE

813,201.45
159,615.10
35,212.13
0.00
2,140.18
1,010,168.86

1,650.73
1,887.65
970.80
825.79
53,192.64
33,591.05
3,146.58
21,600.00
858.94
211.47
60,366.41
60,076.71
14,050.52
0.00

0.00

0.00
1,527.20
253,956.49

6,875.98
6,875.98

38,492.50
6,851.47
76,290.16
121,634.13

AMOUNT

(1,884,952.77)

(347,297.86)
786.80
(167,993.57)
(3,638.34)
41,587.45
0.00
7,316.54
2,000.00
0.00
(24,668.45)
(6,000.00)

(2,382,860.20)

AMOUNT

OVER/UNDER

(2,164,423.55)

(438,519.90)
(66,011.87)
(100.00)
(17,859.82)

(2,686,915.14)

(8,812.27)
(4,877.35)
(2,322.20)
(2,401.21)
(222,973.36)
(54,957.95)
(5,053.42)
5,800.00
858.94
211.47
(162,955.59)
(167,896.29)
(39,265.48)
(26,490.00)
(1,200.00)
(3,000.00)
(35,855.80)
(731,190.51)

(10,124.02)
(10,124.02)

(91,507.50)

(14,148.53)
(108,709.84)
(214,365.87)

%

OVER/UNDER RECEIVED

65.7
18.2
100.7
66.1
48.0
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ACCT NAME

Advertising
Printing/Binding

Travel

Membership Dues
Professional Development
Other Purchased Services
Other Insurance

Total Purchased Services

Office Supplies

Computer Supplies

Postage

Library Supplies

Janitorial Supplies

Gas & Diesel Fuel

Building Mtnc & Repair Supplies
Total Supplies

Natural Gas
Electricity

Water
Telecommunications
Total Utilities

Professional Collection
Total Prof Collection

Non-Traditional Materials
Periodicals

Adult Books

Children's Books

A/V Materials

Public Access Software
Downloadable Materials
Total Materials

Employee Relations
Miscellaneous Expenses
Budgeted Surplus

Total Other Expenses

Total Expenses

BUDGET

47,000
35,000
1,000
4,000
10,000
109,000
50,000
256,000

10,000
74,750
2,000
55,494
25,000
6,000
14,000
187,244

40,000
150,000
7,000
50,000
247,000

500
500

5,000
18,000
165,000
130,000
90,000
128,000
270,000
806,000

3,500
8,222
94,200
105,922

6,637,897

AUG 2024

2,823.99
3,925.90
128.89
0.00
151.95
14,607.67
0.00
21,638.40

1,220.73
11,544.28
0.00
10,247.71
1,728.96
598.77
1,800.82
27,141.27

1,308.46
10,688.96
948.44
5,806.69
442.06

0.00
0.00

830.21

(54.80)
12,403.17
11,713.28
6,124.07
12,499.87
10,086.99
53,602.79

333.43
868.53
0.00
1,201.96

479,486.27

YR-TO-DATE

7,490.65
12,229.01
366.20
99.00
3,704.90
83,207.66
0.00
107,097.42

8,178.54
28,419.59

(14.67)
21,169.99
6,605.70
2,086.96
2,291.78
68,737.89

4,133.51
34,738.01
2,450.35
14,603.37
55,925.24

492.62
492.62

1,871.51
15,617.37
44,405.27
35,784.60
16,004.83
36,227.05
25,056.99

174,867.62

1,455.79
3,133.39

0.00
4,589.18

1,804,345.43

AMOUNT

OVER/UNDER

(39,509.35)
(22,770.99)
(633.80)
(3,901.00)
(6,295.10)
(25,792.34)
(50,000.00)
(148,902.58)

(1,821.46)
(46,330.41)
(2,014.67)
(34,324.01)
(18,394.30)
(3,913.04)
(11,708.22)
(118,506.11)

(35,866.49)
(115,261.99)
(4,549.65)
(35,396.63)
(191,074.76)

(7.38)
(7.38)

(3,128.49)
(2,482.63)
(120,594.73)
(94,215.40)
(73,995.17)
(91,772.95)
(244,943.01)
(631,132.38)

(2,044.21)
(5,088.61)
(94,200.00)
(7,132.82)

(4,739,351.57)

%
SPENT

15.9
34.9
36.6

2.5
37.0
76.3

0.0
41.8

81.8
38.0
-0.7
38.1
26.4
34.8
16.4
36.7

10.3
23.2
35.0
20.2
226

98.5
98.5

37.4
86.2
26.9
275
17.8
283

9.3
217

41.6
38.1
0.0
4.3

27.2
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Amount

7,000,000.00

6,000,000.00

5,000,000.00

4,000,000.00

3,000,000.00

2,000,000.00

1,000,000.00

Bloomington Public Library
FY 2024-2025
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EXPLANATIONS FOR VARIANCES IN EXCESS OF 5%
(Variance of 28.3% to 38.3% is acceptable)
August 2024

Property Tax (65.7%): The Library has received four distributions
so far.

Replacement Tax (18.2%): The distributions have started to come
in.

State Grants (Per Capita Grant) (100.7%): The Library received its
Per Capita Grant check at the end of June.

Golden Prairie Public Library District (66.1%): Golden Prairie
has also received four distributions so far.

Fines & Fees (48.0%): This is a little more than projected.
Interest (175.6%): The amount continues to be more than
projected.

Donations (129.3%): This reflects the generous donations made
from the community for this year’s Summer Reading Program.

Other Revenue (39.8%): this is a little more than projected.
Other Private Grants: Nothing was budgeted for this line item;
the Library did receive a grant from the Illinois Prairie
Community Foundation for a program to be held on 6/19/24,
“Celebrating Juneteenth at BPL,”

Full-time Salaries (27.3%) This is under-spent due to staff
vacancies.

Part-Time Salaries (26.7%): This is under-spent due to staff
vacancies.

Overtime Salaries (0.0%): Nothing has been charged to this line
item yet.

Other Salaries (10.7%): Charges have been minimal.

Dental Insurance (15.8%): Charges have been minimal.

Health Insurance, HMO (27.9%): Charges have been minimal.

Vision Insurance (25.6%): Charges have been minimal.

Health Insurance, PPO 600/1200 (19.3%): Charges have been
minimal.

Library RHS Contribution (38.4%): This is over-spent at this
point due to staff longevity.

Library HSA City Contributions (136.7%): This is the total amount
for the year.

IMREF (27.0%): This is under-spent due to staff vacancies.

FICA (26.4%): This is under-spent due to staff wvacancies.
Medicare (26.4%): This is under-spent due to staff vacancies.
Worker’s Compensation (0.0%): The annual premium will be paid in
December.

Uniforms (0.0%): Nothing has been charged to this line item yet.
Tuition Reimbursement (0.0%): Nothing has been charged to this
line item yet.

Other Benefits (4.1%): Charges have been minimal.
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Rentals (40.4%): This is over-spent due to additional copies
being made for Summer Reading.

Office & Computer Maintenance (41.2%): this is over-spent because
the annual billing for the sorter, RFID Pads, the gates, and
various software maintenance renewals were paid in August.
Advertising (15.9%): Charges have been minimal.

Membership Dues (2.5%): Charges have been minimal.

Other Purchased Services (76.3%): This is over-spent due to costs
related to Bloomington Reads, Summer Reading, and Juneteenth
Programs so early after the start of the fiscal year.

Other Insurance (0.0%): The annual insurance premium is paid in
January.

Office Supplies (81.8%): This is over-spent due to the purchase
of new appliances needed for the library.

Postage (-0.7%): Charges have been minimal.

Library Supplies (19.7%): Charges have been minimal.

Building Mtnc & Repair Supplies (16.4%): Charges have been
minimal.

Natural Gas (10.3%): Charges have been minimal.

Electricity (23.2%): Charges have been minimal.

Professional Collection (98.5%): This is over-spent due to the
annual renewal of the subscription service in May.

Periodicals (86.2%): This is over-spent due to the annual renewal
of the subscription service.

Adult Books (26.9%): Charges have been minimal.

Children’s Books (27.5%): Charges have been minimal.

A/V Materials (17.3%): Charges have been minimal.

Downloadable Materials (9.3%): Charges have been minimal.
Employee Relations (41.6%): This is over-spent due to stocking up
on personal hygiene supplies.

The Donations line item breaks out as follows:
Summer Reading Program 2024 Donations:

Golden Prairie Public Library District: $ 3,000.00
Bloomington Public Library Foundation: 23,000.00
The Copy Shop: 200.00
Clemons & Associates: 100.00
Don Owen Tire Service: 200.00
Eaton Gallery: 100.00
Bobzbay: 105.32
Growmark: 500.00
BAPS Charities: 2,000.00
Sheridan Ernst: 30.00
Various Community Donors: 2,126.51
Memorial Donations: 125.00
Community Donations: 764.46
Miscellaneous Donations: 65.25
Total Donations: $ 32,316.54
2
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The Other Revenue line item breaks out as follows:

Apparel Store: $ 220.20
Book Shoppe: 4,668.50
Ear Buds: 84.00
Flash Drives: 35.00
Genealogy Searches: 35.45
Lego Kits: 2,940.00
Meeting Room Fees: 175.00
Print Station: 6,110.15
Reusable Bags: 300.00
Test Proctoring: 175.00
Tote Bags: 567.00
Miscellaneous: 1,021.25
Total Other Revenue: $16,331.55

During August, 14 batches containing 101 invoices were processed,
totaling $169,549.07 and 159 credit card charges were made
totaling $36,609.84.

As of August 31, the Library’s Maintenance & Operating Fund
Balance is $8,658,102.74, which is 129.9% of the budgeted amount;
the goal of twenty-five percent of the Library’s FY25 budget is
$1,659,474.25.

Library Fund Balance Information, 7/31/24:

Operating: $ 8,658,102.74
Fixed Assets: S 1,351,047.17
Capital: $ 1,141,991.21



REVENUES:
ACCT NAME

State Grants

Donations

Interest

Interest From Taxes

Bond Proceeds

From lllinois Funds Fund Balance

Total Revenues

EXPENDITURES:

Architectural/Design Services
Other Purchased Services
Office Supplies

Library Buildings

Total Expenses

BLOOMINGTON PUBLIC LIBRARY
EXPANSION PROJECT

FY 22-25
As of 8/31/2024

BUDGET TOTALS
7,102,913.83 6,392,622.45
700,000.00 720,433.43
400,000.00 828,851.11
10.00 25.51
14,201,889.40 14,201,889.40
3,928,540.00 0.00
26,333,353.23 22,143,821.90

BUDGET TOTALS
1,453,584.00 1,5678,616.99
412,098.50 179,346.91
2,157,629.30 1,835,395.68

21,578,000.00

25,601,311.80

21,253,896.94

24,847,256.52

AMOUNT
OVER/UNDER

(710,291.38)
20,433.43
428,851.11
15.51

(3,928,540.00)
(4,189,531.33)

AMOUNT
OVER/UNDER

125,032.99
(232,751.59)
(322,233.62)
(324,103.06)

(754,055.28)

%
RECEIVED

%
SPENT

108.6
43.5
85.1
98.5

97.1
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Bloomington Public Library

Books are just the beginning

MINUTES

LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES - REGULAR SESSION
TUESDAY, AUGUST 20, 2024, 5:30 PM

The Library Board of Trustees convened in regular session at 5:31 PM, August 20, 2024.

President Catrina Parker called the meeting to order.

Roll Call

Attendee Name Title Status
Georgene Chissell Trustee Present
Craig McCormick Trustee Present
Dianne Hollister Trustee Present
Alicia Henry Trustee Present
John Argenziano Trustee Present (remote)
Catrina Parker President Present
Sharon Zeck Trustee Absent
Alicia Whitworth Trustee Absent
Matthew Watchinski Vice President Absent

Staff Present: Nan Goerlitz, Jeanne Hamilton, Kathy Jeakins

Introduction of Public
Trevor Smith from Libraries of lllinois Risk Agency attended remotely.

Public Comment
There were no public comments.

Special Presentation from the Libraries of lllinois Risk Agency (LIRA)
Trevor Smith, Assistant Program Director for LIRA (Libraries of lllinois Risk Agency), provided
a presentation about the LIRA insurance program for Board members.

Reports
The following item was presented:

Iltem 6.A. President's Report

President Parker stated that the grand opening event was really great. Many people she
knows attended and one got her first library card from Bloomington.
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The following item was presented:

ltem 6.B. Director's Report

Director Hamilton shared the excitement of the ribbon cutting and grand opening
events. The door counts indicated about 250 people attended the ribbon cutting and about
850 people participated in the grand opening activities. Summer Reading Program final
numbers are in, and the Library had 5330 people finish the program, which is a 16.9%
increase over the previous high year in 2016. The last day of the Summer Reading
Program was also the highest traffic day for the Library, with 1722 people coming through
the doors that day. The Library has 150 programs planned between September and
November.

She also shared that the information on the solar panel energy production has been added
to the Library's website.

The following item was presented:

Iltem 6.C. Fiscal Report

Kathy Jeakins stated that the reports are in the packet and entertained questions.

Consent Agenda
Items listed on the Consent Agenda are approved with one motion; Items pulled from the
Consent Agenda for discussion are listed and voted on separately.

ltem 7.A. Approve Minutes of 7/16/24: Reqular Bloomington Public Library Board
meeting

Item 7.B. Bills in the Amount of $510,598.13.

Trustee Hollister made a motion, seconded by Board Member Chissell, to
approve the consent agenda as presented.

Motion carried (viva voce, 6-0).

Approval Items
The following item was presented:

Iltem 8.A. Approve Library Board Meetings Dates for the Next Calendar Year

Trustee Hollister made a motion, seconded by Trustee Henry, to approve
the item as presented

Motion carried (viva voce, 6-0).
The following item was presented:

Item 8.B. Approve the Purchase of Two (2) ScanPro 3500 Microfilm Scanners
Director Hamilton shared that these two machines will replace the existing machines
that are no longer receiving software updates.
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Board Member Chissell made a motion, seconded by Board Member
McCormick, to approve the item as presented.

AYES: Trustee Argenziano; Trustee Henry; Trustee Hollister;
Trustee Parker; Trustee McCormick; Trustee Chissell

Motion carried.
The following item was presented:

Item 8.C. Approve the Annual Envisionware Service Contract Renewal

Board Member Chissell made a motion, seconded by Trustee Henry, to
approve the item as presented.

AYES: Trustee Argenziano; Trustee Henry; Trustee Hollister;
Trustee Parker; Trustee McCormick; Trustee Chissell

Motion carried.

Discussion Items
The following item was presented:

ltem 9.A. Discuss Insurance Renewal for 2025

Discussion regarding how to proceed with regard to insurance resulted in the
consensus to stay with LIRA.

The following item was presented:

ltem 9.B. Discuss Upcoming Foundation Board Bylaw Review

Director Hamilton remarked that it's time to review the Foundation Board's bylaws.
She indicated that the Bloomington Public Library Board is responsible for revising and
approving these bylaws. To help in this review, it was the consensus of the board that
Director Hamilton should ask that the Foundation Board produce a document on what they
feel the Foundation's guiding principals should be and what they think is the purpose of the
Foundation on behalf of the BPL Board.

Comments by Trustees

Trustee Hollister shared that a retirees forum will be established at the lllinois Library
Association. She also shared a suggestion from another library colleague about how to
handle holds for very popular books. President Parker remarked how excited she was to
purchase one of the first Lego kits, and she would love to see other Lego kits for
Bloomington buildings. Director Hamilton stated that the Library is ordering more pieces to
have more kits available in time for the holidays. Trustee Chissell mentioned an event from
a group called Lift the Ban who will be holding a meeting in Bloomington on September 7
at Mt. Pisgah Baptist Church to share information regarding rising rent costs.

Adjournment
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Trustee Henry made a motion, seconded by Trustee Argenziano, to adjourn the
meeting.

Motion carried (viva voce, 6-0).

The Meeting Adjourned at 7:58 PM.
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BILLS LIST

Approved by BPL Board of Trustees, September 17, 2024

Signature, BPL Trustee

Vendor

Alpha Controls & Services
Amazon Capital Services
Amazon Capital Services
Amazon Capital Services
Amazon Capital Services
Amazon Capital Services
Amazon Capital Services
Amazon Capital Services
Amazon Capital Services
Ameren IP
Bill's Key & Lock Shop
CDW Government
CDW Government
CIRBN
City of Bloomington
City of Bloomington
City of Bloomington
City of Bloomington
City of Bloomington
City of Bloomington
City of Bloomington
City of Bloomington
City of Bloomington
City of Bloomington
City of Bloomington
City of Bloomington
City of Bloomington
City of Bloomington
City of Bloomington
Cope, Michelle
Creative Empire
Cummins, Inc.
Custom Digital Imaging
Dean's Graphics
Dell Marketing, L.P.
Demco
Ebsco Industries
Envisionware, Inc.

F & W Lawn Care & Landscaping
Farm & Home Publishers
Geiger
Geiger
lllinois Raptor Center

Line ltem

Building Mtnc Supplies
A/V Materials
Adult Books
Children's Books
Janitorial Supplies
Library Supplies
Non-Traditional Materials
Office Supplies
Other Purchased Services
Electricity
Building Mtnc Supplies
Miscellaneous Expenses
Office/Equipment Mtnc
Telecommunications
Dental Insurance
Dental Insurance PPO
FICA
Gas & Diesel Fuel
Health Insurance-HMO

Health Insurance-PPO 600/1200
Health Insurance-PPO with HSA

IMRF
Identity Protection
Life Insurance
Medicare
Payroll
RHS Contribution
Vision Insurance
Water
Travel
Public Access Software
Vehicle Maintenance
Printing
Other Purchased Services
Computer Supplies
Library Supplies
Periodicals
Office/Equipment Mtnc
Building Maintenance
Adult Books
Library Supplies
Miscellaneous Expenses
Other Purchased Services

Page 1

Amount

200.93
5,047.94
310.68
135.99
410.32
318.92
520.47
92.45
332.25
10,688.96
32.20
185.00
9,254.42
420.33
491.06
253.16
15,385.75
559.80
556.36
16,169.44
9,900.52
15,540.81
51.87
257.60
3,5698.28
260,456.23
878.01
247.78
948.44
7.73
7,434.87
770.59
3,068.67
25.00
8,652.59
530.16
108.23
22,948.86
260.00
322.50
465.00
287.28
679.50
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lllinois State University
Johnson Controls Fire Protection, L.P.
Keyes, Laura
Library Furniture International, LLC
Massie, Rhonda
Metronet
Midwest Tape
Midwest Tape
Midwest Tape
NICOR/Northern lllinois Gas
OverDrive, Inc.
Pantagraph
Pekin Public Library
Penworthy Company, LLC
Playaway Products
Playaway Products
POP Supply Solutions, Inc.
Proquest LLC
Quiill Corp
Quill Corp
Quill Corp
Quill Corp
Rosedrew, Inc.
Uline Shipping Supply Specialists
Wolpert, Emily
VISA - Amazon Marketplace
VISA - Baker & Taylor Books
VISA - Baker & Taylor Books
VISA - Baker & Taylor Books
VISA - Bambu Lab
VISA - Bicycling Magazine
VISA - Bitly.com
VISA - Bobzbay
VISA - Bradford Supply Company
VISA - Casey's Garden Shop & Florist
VISA - Circle K
VISA - Enterprise Rent-A-Car
VISA - Facebook
VISA - Farm & Fleet
VISA - Farm & Fleet
VISA - First Aid Supplies Online
VISA - Global Industrial Equipment
VISA - Global Leadership
VISA - GoDaddy.com
VISA - Grainger
VISA - Harbor Freight
VISA - Huck's Food & Fuel
VISA - lllinois Library Association
VISA - Ingram
VISA - Ingram
VISA - International Service Fee
VISA - International Service Fee
VISA - iStockphoto
VISA - Little Caesars Pizza
VISA - Marco's Pizza

Advertising
Building Maintenance
Other Purchased Services

Office Supplies -- Expansion

Travel
Telecommunications
A/V Materials
Children's Books
Downloadable Materials
Natural Gas
Downloadable Materials
Advertising
Miscellaneous Expenses
Children's Books
Adult Books
Children's Books
Library Supplies
Public Access Software
Computer Supplies
Janitorial Supplies
Library Supplies
Office Supplies
Library Supplies
Janitorial Supplies
Travel
Library Supplies
A/V Materials
Adult Books
Children's Books
Other Purchased Services
Periodicals
Other Purchased Services
Other Purchased Services
Janitorial Supplies
Employee Relations
Gas & Diesel Fuel
Other Purchased Services
Advertising
Library Supplies
Office Supplies
Employee Relations
Janitorial Supplies
Professional Development
Office/Equipment Mtnc
Building Mtnc Supplies
Other Purchased Services
Gas & Diesel Fuel
Memberships
Adult Books
Children's Books
Office/Equipment Mtnc
Other Purchased Services
Other Purchased Services
Other Purchased Services
Other Purchased Services

Page 2

558.33
6,879.15
250.00

42,132.45

50.92
1,992.84
2,144.90
1,135.77
4,990.00
1,308.46
4,990.00

550.00

15.00

527.24

76.49
1,389.75
1,615.75

106.99
1,021.99
19.00
127.16
367.80
126.36
44426
5.92
298.00
3,415.87
4,019.53
8,602.31
59.79
34.97
348.00

50.00

25.75

40.00

13.98
1,200.00

750.67
179.85
8.29
106.01
65.94
151.95
399.96
1,647.64
16.47
43.34
250.00
6,185.32
1,488.66
0.55
0.69
348.00
19.73
390.11
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VISA - Meijer
VISA - Menards
VISA - Michael's
VISA - Oriental Trading Company
VISA - Oriental Trading Company
VISA - Pay Pal*Blaines World
VISA - PayPal* Mike's Wholesale Bricks
VISA - PayPal*Awesome Building Bricks
VISA - PayPal*Banana Bricks
VISA - PayPal*Bommi Bricks, LLC
VISA - PayPal*Brick Vibe
VISA - PayPal*Brickford Bricks
VISA - PayPal*Buster Bricks
VISA - PayPal*Doughboys Brick House
VISA - PayPal*Jersey Brick Company
VISA - PayPal*ND Toys
VISA - PayPal*Samuels Bricks
VISA - PayPal*The Brick Guys
VISA - PayPal*The Brick Ship
VISA - PayPal*The Learned Brick
VISA - PayPal*The One Stop Brickshop
VISA - PayPal*Thebrickseparator
VISA - PayPal*Two Bit Bricks
VISA - PayPal*Zigs Brick Store
VISA - PayPal*Zombiebrick916
VISA - Really Useful Boxes, Inc.
VISA - RealVNC Limited
VISA - Red Raccoon Games
VISA - Sam's Club
VISA - T-Mobile
VISA - Verizon Wireless
VISA - Wal-Mart
VISA - Wal-Mart
VISA - Wal-Mart
VISA - Wal-Mart
VISA - Wix.com
VISA - Zoom.US

Total

Page 3

Library Supplies
Janitorial Supplies
Other Purchased Services
Library Supplies
Other Purchased Services
Miscellaneous Expenses
Miscellaneous Expenses
Miscellaneous Expenses
Miscellaneous Expenses
Miscellaneous Expenses
Miscellaneous Expenses
Miscellaneous Expenses
Miscellaneous Expenses
Miscellaneous Expenses
Miscellaneous Expenses
Miscellaneous Expenses
Miscellaneous Expenses
Miscellaneous Expenses
Miscellaneous Expenses
Miscellaneous Expenses
Miscellaneous Expenses
Miscellaneous Expenses
Miscellaneous Expenses
Miscellaneous Expenses
Miscellaneous Expenses
Library Supplies
Office/Equipment Mtnc
Other Purchased Services
Janitorial Supplies
Telecommunications
Telecommunications
Janitorial Supplies
Library Supplies
Office Supplies
Other Purchased Services
Other Purchased Services
Other Purchased Services

38.40
83.36
19.99
169.91
169.70
55.60
412.95
13.15
26.65
177.00
174.59
9.43
32.37
43.00
58.49
22.44
44.82
39.64
50.49
32.09
22.30
111.00
108.55
18.14
23.05
73.94
54.68
50.00
47.43
3,227.53
337.49
465.63
39.26
17.01
7.38
34.34
373.83

508,280.49
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The Bloomington Public Library Board of Trustees completed a comprehensive review of the Library
Policies in April 2024. The following proposed changes to the Library Policies are based on select items
(Section 1.9: Purchasing, Section 4.1 Patron Expectations, Section 4.3 Unattended Children, and Section

4.7 Meeting Space) that staff have noticed since that review. The full policies are available at
https://www.bloomingtonlibrary.org/policies

Proposed Changes:

1.9 Purchasing

These purchasing policies are to be followed in the purchasing of materials, supplies, construction, and

services for the Library.

Purchases of the Library are governed by the State of lllinois statutes. Further, it is the policy that all
purchases, contracts, and expenditure of funds shall be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder or
supplier considering conformity with specifications, terms of delivery, quality, and serviceability.

The Library is required by Federal law to engage in a policy of strict nondiscrimination in employment
without consideration of race, color, religion, sex, age, national origin, marital status, veteran status,
and/or physical or mental disability unrelated to ability. Federal law also requires the use of provisions
in every contract or purchase order that require contractors and subcontractors to conform to strict

nondiscrimination practices.

All employees shall be responsible for adherence to these purchasing policies and to the National
Institute of Government Purchasing Code of Ethics.

All purchases of goods and services should be made within the parameters of the approved working
budget and shall be approved by the Board of Trustees in the form of a monthly bills list.

Procedures

For Purchase Amounts of:

Description of Purchase:

Proper Procedure to make the
purchase:

Up to $4,999.99

Any purchase not described
above

May be purchased at the
Department’s discretion and
submitted via direct invoice.
Staff should obtain the best

value under the circumstances.

$5,000 - $9,999.99

e Travel advances
e Employee reimbursements
e Postage
e Professional printing services
e Advertising
e Employment related
memberships & dues
e Insurance premiums
e Temporary employment
services
o Artist fees

May be purchased at the
Department’s discretion and
submitted via direct invoice.
Staff should obtain the best

value under the circumstances.

These purchases shall be
highlighted in Business
Manager’s monthly board
report.
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e Payments to instructors and
other independent
contractors
e Resale or concessions
. Vehid .

$5,000 - $9,999.99
(continued)

e Construction/building repairs
e Professional services, such as
architectural & engineering,
land surveying consulting,
etc.
e Annual building maintenance
contracts, e.g., elevator,
HVAC, etc.
e Software licensing and
maintenance contracts
e Any other maintenance
renewal contracts
e Computer equipment

Requires a written memo and
the Library Director’s approval.

These purchases shall be
highlighted in Business
Manager’s monthly board
report.

$5,000 - $9,999.99
(continued)

Any purchase, excluding
eResources, with three quotes
not described above

Requires a quote comparison
form and the Library Director’s
approval.

These purchases shall be
highlighted in Business
Manager’s monthly board
report.

$5,000 - $9,999.99
(continued)

Any purchase, excluding
eResources, without three quotes
not described above

Requires a written memo, the
Library Director’s approval, and
the Board of Trustees’
approval.

$5,000 -$24,999.99

Any eResources (typically
purchased from the public access
software budget line) with three

guotes

Complete the EResource
Evaluation Form and the
Resources Comparison Form
(i.e. evaluation of at least three
sources is required).

Purchases over $5,000 in this
category shall be highlighted in
Business Manager’s monthly
board report.

$5,000 -$24,999.99

Any eResources (typically
purchased from the public access
software budget line) with one of

the following documented

exemptions:
e Sole source*
e Limited source*

Complete the EResource
Evaluation Form, Column 1 of
the Resources Comparison
Form, and attach
documentation of the
exemption.
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e Per State/Federal statute*

Purchases over $5,000 in this
category shall be highlighted in
Business Manager’s monthly
board report.

$5,000 - $24,999.99

Any utilities_or vehicle
maintenance

May be purchased at the
Department’s discretion and
submitted via direct invoice.
Staff should obtain the best

value under the circumstances.

These purchases shall be
highlighted in Business
Manager’s monthly board
report.

$10,000 - $24,999.99

Any purchase procured through a
joint/co-op purchase agreement

Requires a written memo, the
Library Director’s approval, and
the Board of Trustees’
approval.

$10,000 - $24,999.99
(continued)

Any purchase with three quotes
not described above

Requires a written memo, the
Library Director’s approval, and
the Board of Trustees’
approval.

$10,000 - $24,999.99
(continued)

Any purchase without three
quotes, not described above, and
with one of the following
exemptions:

e Sole source*
e Limited source*

Requires a written memo
including documentation of the
exemption, the Library
Director’s approval, and the
Board of Trustees’ approval.

$25,000.00+

Any purchase with one of the
following documented
exemptions:
e Sole source*
e Limited source*
e Per State/Federal statute*
e Already approved through a
state competitive bidding
process or through a joint
purchase agreement with one
or more other governmental
units

Requires a written memo
including documentation of the
exemption, the Library
Director’s approval, and the
Board of Trustees’ approval.

$25,000.00+

Any other purchase

Requires a competitive bid.

Any

Any purchase related to urgent
construction decisions or during
emergencies involving public
health or safety

The Director, in consultation
with board president or their
designee, is authorized to
waive the requirements of the
purchasing policies, including

—
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the bid process, without the
prior approval of the Board of
Trustees.

Any Multi-year agreements or leases For the first year of the
agreement/lease, follows the
appropriate purchasing policy
guidelines listed above. The
Director is authorized to
approve the subsequent
payments for the remainder of
the agreement period.

Once the proper procedure to make a purchase has been completed, staff making the purchase
recommendation may work with the vendor to finalize the purchase and sign any applicable vendor
contracts.

*Explanations of exemptions:

Sole source: Only one sole vendor exists. If there is truly one vendor, then the transaction being
considered is non-biddable and a bid exemption can be granted. This rarely occurs. A signed
guote from the vendor must be obtained.

Limited source: A much more common exemption may be granted if a good or service provided
by a specialized supplier meets or exceeds the Library’s specifications, or for improved public
service or long term operations needs of the Library based on security, patents, copyrights,
critical need for responsiveness, proximity, Federal, State or other regulations, necessary
replacement parts and/or compatibility, warranty.

o A good example: The Library uses Dell computers and Microsoft software products and
licensing and has invested years of money and training into these purchases. Therefore,
creating a limited source for operational reasons.

Per State/Federal statute: Explicit bid exemptions exist within the law (75 ILCS 5/5-5) for legal
and employment related services (testing, occupational, employment contracts), collection
agencies, employment related trade and professional organizations, and lobbying groups.

Procurement Cards (P cards)
Procurement cards (P cards) are essentially credit cards and are issued to employees who are
responsible for making purchases or paying bills on behalf of the Library.

Library P card holders will follow the City policies and guidelines for P cards unless specified
otherwise in this policy.

The purchasing procedures listed above also apply to any purchase made with a P card.

P cards are not to be used for personal purchases under any circumstances.

While it is preferred that P cards are not used if the vendor attaches a processing fee, a P card
purchase with a processing fee is acceptable if it is the only accepted method of payment or the
only method of payment that will meet a payment deadline. Most P Card holders have a
monthly maximum of $1,000; those with higher than a monthly maximum of $1,000 must be
justified and approved by the Library Director.
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Fixed Assets

The procedures listed above also apply to the purchase of fixed assets. The Library maintains a fixed
asset replacement schedule which is revised annually to reflect the addition of new items. A dollar
amount is transferred each year from the operating budget to the fixed asset replacement fund to plan
for the replacement of fixed assets, such as furniture and equipment. The threshold for determining if
an item is a fixed asset is:

1.
2.
3.

The item is not consumable and has a useful life expectancy of greater than one year.

The cost of the item, which includes delivery and set-up charges, is greater than $5,000.
Individual parts that cannot stand alone or be used individually may be grouped together to
be considered a fixed asset. For example, the individual components of a desk may not cost
$5,000 each, but the sum of the parts together, if over $5,000, make the item a fixed asset.

4.1 Patron Expectations

The Library has established the following guidelines with the intention of providing a safe and enjoyable
experience for all library patrons.

While in the library, patrons are expected to:

Treat people and property in a respectful manner.

Monitor personal belongings.

Supervise-Monitor and regulate the behavior of their dependent persons and children, to
assure that their dependents/children abide by these policies at all times.

Talk in moderate tones.

Wear appropriate attire. Shoes and shirts are required.

Use each area of the Library appropriately, for example, the Quiet Reading Room is reserved
for quiet reading and the Children’s department is reserved for children, their parents,
guardians, teachers, and caregivers, and people researching children's literature.

Use designated areas to consume snacks and covered beverages with secure lids incevered
eentainers.

Follow library computer policies including always using headphones when listening to audio.
Use the lobbies to conduct cell phone conversations.

Park bicycles in the bike rack.

Adhere to acceptable standards of personal hygiene.

The following are not permitted in the library or on library property:

Tobacco, smoking, or vaping of any kind.

pets or animals, other than authorized service animals.

extensive personal grooming.

solicitation of any kind.

persons under the influence of alcohol or illegal drugs.

disorderly, disruptive, or boisterous conduct.

threatening, harassing, or intimidating language or behavior.
dozing, sleeping, or loitering.

weapons or other items the general public views to be threatening.

Failure to abide by these rules of conduct may lead to a suspension of Library privileges.

—
w1
—
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Illegal activities involving the use of library resources may be reported to state and federal authorities.

The library reserves the right to respond to any and all conduct not expressly set forth herein.

4.3 Unattended Children

The Library is committed to helping all children with activities related to the Library. However, it is not
the responsibility of staff to serve as caregivers, disciplinarians, or teachers. Children, just as all library
patrons, are subject to all Library rules and policies concerning behavior, conduct, and demeanor. And it
is the responsibility of parents/caregivers, by monitoring and regulating the behavior of their children,
to assure that their children abide by these policies at all times.

Therefore, the staff will try to notify the parent/caregiver of an unattended child or redirect the
unattended child whenever:

e The child is not meeting the Library’s Patron Expectations.

e The child’s behavior disturbs other patrons of the Library.

e The child’s health or safety may be in danger.

e The child is frightened or anxious while alone at the Library.

e The child is still at the Library after the Library closes to the public.

If the parent /caregiver cannot be reached, then the Library will contact the Bloomington Police
Department or Child Protective Services as deemed appropriate by the staff. In no instance will staff
take the child home.

4.7 Meeting Space

The meeting spaces in the Library are available to patrons, groups, and organizations for events and
activities that are in accord with the mission of the Library. The Library reserves the right to deny
reservations based on compatibility with the Library’s mission and/or a conflict with Library operations.
Use of Library spaces does not constitute Library endorsement of viewpoints expressed by program
organizers and/or participants in the program.

Failure to abide by the following policies witmay jeopardize future meeting room use.

General Meeting Space Policies (Applies to all spaces/rooms):

e  The Library and its affiliates have first priority on use of the meeting spaces. Other requests
will be considered in the order in which they are received. The Library reserves the right to
cancel prior reservations when the meeting spaces are needed for Library or City of
Bloomington purposes.

e  The Library reserves the right to cancel a meeting space reservation because of weather
related or building emergencies.

e  Meeting attendees are subject to all Library Policies including Patron Expectations and
Internet and Computers Policies.

e  Patrons using the meeting spaces must comply with all applicable local, state, and federal
laws, such as hiring an interpreter or providing auxiliary aids required under the Americans
with Disabilities Act when requested by the public.
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e  There shall be no admission charges, no solicitation for donations, or selling of products or
services at the meetings. However, if the room is reserved for a presentation by an author,
they may request approval to sell their own published works.

*  The meeting spaces should be left in the same condition in which they were found. All patrons
are responsible for reimbursing the Library for any damages, unusual cleaning expenses, or
security measures related to the meeting.

o If a patron no longer plans to use a meeting space during their reserved time, the patron is
expected to notify the library. If a patron is more than 15 minutes late to a reservation and/or
leaves the meeting space for more than 15 minutes, the library may cancel the reservation to
allow another patron to use the meeting space.

e  Clean-up and vacating of the meeting spaces must be completed within the approved
reservation time.

e  Candles, any open flames, smoking, vaping, and alcohol are prohibited.

. No tacks, nails, staples, tape, or any type of adhesive are to be placed in or on any library
surfaces.

e  The group/organization is responsible for the supervision of all children who may be
participating in the meeting or may accompany its meeting attendees. Children should remain
with the group or be supervised by an adult who must remain with them.

e The Library assumes no responsibility for private/personal belongings.

e The Library assumes no responsibility for personal injury to any person or damage to the
property of others.

e  The meeting spaces are not available for private parties or social events.

. Patrons/groups/organizations are not allowed to use the Library as their official mailing
address or phone number. When issuing posters, press releases, or other publicity, groups
should make clear that their programs are not sponsored, co-sponsored, or approved by the
Library.

o Meetings that may become disruptive to other Library operations must end immediately.

e The Library staff witltmay monitor the use of the meeting spaces and enforce libraryal
policies.

NMaoaoting

e  Patrons using the meeting spaces shall agree to indemnify, save harmless and defend the
Board of Library Trustees of the City of Bloomington, McLean County, lllinois, the City of
Bloomington and their respective officers, agents, and employees from and against any and all
claims, demands, causes of action, and liabilities including all costs and reasonable attorney’s
fees in any manner caused by, arising from or incident to the use of the Bloomington Public
Library’s meeting room and other facilities.

Community Room Use:
e  Fees for usage:

For Profit Groups/Businesses $50 per hour
Nonprofit or Community-based groups: First three hours of a reservation No Charge
Nonprofit or Community-based groups: Each hour after the first three of a reservation $25 per hour

( 5 )
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Payment of the usage fee must be made prior to or on the day of the reservation. An invoice is
available upon request.

grouplorganization—Groups/organizations may use the Community Rooms up to twice per

month.

The Community Rooms may be reserved no more than 90 days prior to date of the meeting

and no less than the day before the meeting. The Community Rooms are not considered

reserved until Library staff has confirmed the reservation.
eshments-mustbe-approved-by-the Library’s Meeting Space Coordinator— Refreshments

are allowed but should be carefully planned to reduce messes. Boxed lunches/dinners are

allowed, but full buffet Mmeals are not allowed.

The Community Rooms include tables and chairs, but groups using community rooms are

responsible for their preferred arrangement.

o Groups may request a special room set-up by library staff at a rate of $50. (Exceptions
for individuals with disabilities are available upon request when requesting the room
reservation.) This special room set-up fee is in addition to any other fees that may be
required for the reservation.

Reservation changes and cancellations must be made no later than 24 hours prior to the
reservation.

Conference Room Use:

The Conference room may be reserved for a maximum of 6 hours per day by any one
group/organization. Groups/organizations may use the Conference Room up to twice per
month.

The Conference Room may be reserved no more than 90 days prior to date of the meeting.
The Conference Room is not considered reserved until Library staff has confirmed the
reservation.

Only beverages with secure lids are allowed in the conference room. Feed-isnetallewed-

Study Room Use:

The Study Rooms may be reserved up to two weeks in advance, for up to two hours per
person/group per day.

Only beverages with secure lids are allowed in the study rooms. Feed-isnetalewed-:
Study Rooms located in the Children’s Department may be used by children and adults
working with children.

Recording Studio Use:

The Recording Studios may be reserved up to two weeks in advance, for up to fwefour hours
per person per day.

The recording studios shall only be used for their intended purpose of creating and/or editing
recordings.

An adult must be present with any child under the age of 12.

Patrons may not create items in violation of copyright infringement/intellectual property
rights.
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Patrons are encouraged to bring their own method of storage for their projects such as flash
drives, cloud storage or some other external data storage device. The library assumes no
responsibility for projects left stored on library equipment.

Only beverages with secure lids are allowed in the recording studios. Food is not allowed.

Innovation Lab Use:

Stations and equipment in the Innovation Lab may be reserved up to two weeks in advance,
for up to four hours per person per day.
The Innovation Lab shall only be used for its intended purpose of creating, editing, and/or

modifying projects.
An adult must be present with any child under the age of 12.

The majority of equipment will require the completion of a Library Certification Program, prior

to the reservation.

Due to the unique nature of each project, patrons will generally be expected to provide their
own materials (approved by Library staff in advance for equipment compatibility).

Patrons are encouraged to bring their own method of storage for their projects such as flash
drives, cloud storage or some other external data storage device. The library assumes no
responsibility for projects left stored on library equipment.

Patrons must always follow safety precautions.

Innovation Lab equipment must be used in the Innovation Lab and may not be taken
elsewhere by patrons.

Patrons may not create weapons or items in violation of copyright infringement/intellectual
property rights.

Only beverages with secure lids are allowed in the innovation lab. Food is not allowed.

—

52



The Per Capita Grant requires us to review the entire Serving Our Public 4.0: Standards for Illinois
Public Libraries. We will do this over the course of several board meetings. Each chapter includes a
checklist for libraries. Since the checklists reflect Bloomington Public Library's practices and should
be the primary focus of our review, they are together at the front of this portion of the board
packet. The supporting information from the chapters, immediately follows the checklists.

Basic Essential Standards Checklist

After reviewing the federal library standards and other states’ library standards, the task force
outlined the following basic essential standards that all Illinois public libraries should work daily

to uphold:

1. operate in compliance with Illinois library law;*
have an organized collection of information;

have written library policies approved by the library’s governing body;

have a trained, paid staff to manage the collection and provide access to it;

be supported in part or in whole by public funds; and,

v

v

v

J 4. have a fixed location(s) with posted regular hours of services;
v s

Vv s

v 7

have an identifiable library materials budget.

*linois law does also recognize contractual libraries.
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lllinois Public Library Core Standards Checklist

Core 1 The library provides uniformly gracious, friendly, timely, and reliable service to all users.

Core 2

Core 3

Core 4

Core 5

Core 6

Core 7

Core 8

Core 9

Core 10

Coren

Core 12

Core 13

The library is established and operates in compliance with Chapter 75 of the ///inois
Compiled Statutes.

The library is governed by a board of trustees elected or appointed and constituted in
compliance with the relevant sections of Chapter 75 of the lllinois Compiled Statutes.

The library complies with all other state and federal laws that affect library operations.
(See Appendix A)

The library adopts and adheres to the principles set forth in the American Library
Association’s (ALA) Library Bill of Rights and other ALA intellectual freedom statements
and interpretations.

The library adopts and adheres to the Code of Ethics of the American Library Association.
The library adopts and adheres to the Public Library Trustee Ethics Statement, developed by
United for Libraries, a division of ALA.

The board of trustees adopts written bylaws that outline the board’s purpose and
operational procedures and address conflict-of-interest issues. (See Appendix C)

The board of trustees appoints a qualified librarian as library administrator and delegates
active management of the library to the library administrator. (For the purposes of

this document, a qualified librarian is a person holding a Master of Library Science
(MLS), Master Science in LIS, Master of Library and Information Science (MLIS), or
other comparable degree from an ALA-accredited program and/or actively participates
in continuing education opportunities each year offered by the Illinois State Library,
regional library systems, and the Illinois Library Association. Library boards and
communities should strive to have a minimum of one staff member holding an ALA-
accredited master’s degree.)

The board of trustees meets regularly, in accordance with the ///inois Compiled Statutes,
with the library administrator in attendance. All board meetings and board committee
meetings shall comply with the Open Meetings Act.

The board of trustees has exclusive control of the expenditure of all monies collected,
donated, or appropriated for the library fund and all property owned by the library.

The library has a board-approved written budget. The budget is developed annually by
the library administrator and the board with input from the staff.

The board of trustees annually determines if the library’s revenues are sufficient to meet
the needs of the community. If the revenues are not sufficient, the board of trustees will
take action to increase the library’s revenues.

The library has a board-approved mission statement, a long-range/strategic plan,
disaster prevention and recovery plan, collection management policy, personnel policy,
technology plan, and other policies as appropriate to the library’s operation and
regularly updates and maintains them as appropriate. (See Appendices F and H)

« Serving Our Public 4.0: Standards for Illinois Public Libraries
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Core Standards

J Core 14 The library administrator presents written monthly reports, including statistics, on

J Core 15
J Core 16

$ S «

2N

Core 17

Core 18

Core 19

library operations to the board of trustees. In addition, monthly fiscal reports are
presented by the library administrator and/or the library board treasurer.

The board of trustees annually reviews the performance of the library administrator.

The library is a member of an Illinois regional library system, fulfills the membership
requirements of its system, is a responsible partner in the Illinois Library and
Information Network (ILLINET), and participates in resource sharing through
interlibrary loan and reciprocal borrowing.

The library provides access to resource sharing databases, participates in resource sharing
by entering the library’s collections into a regional, statewide, or national database, and
actively promotes resource sharing via interlibrary loan and reciprocal borrowing.

The library utilizes a variety of methods to communicate with its community.

The library is located in a facility designed or renovated for library purposes and
complies with all applicable local, state, and federal codes.

Core 20 A library is open a minimum of fifteen hours per week according to the //inois

Core 21

Administrative Code [23 1ll. Adm. Code 3030.110].

As a baseline, the library appropriates money to major budget categories (personnel,
benefits, library materials, other operating expenditures) using the ///inois Public Library
Annual Report statewide percentages analysis.

J Core 22 The library board and staff promote the collections and services available to its

J Core 23

community.

At least every five years, and more frequently if necessary, the library conducts a review
to determine if the library is providing facilities, collections and services in a quantity, at
a time, and in a manner that meets the needs of the community.

Serving Our Public 4.0: Standards for lllinois Public Libraries «
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Governance and Administration

Governance and Administration Checklist

%Library has an elected or appointed board of trustees.
% Library has a qualified library administrator.

¢ Library administrator files an //linois Public Library Annual Report (IPLAR) with the
Illinois State Library.

% Library administrator prepares monthly reports (including statistics) of operations and
services for the board’s review.

v Library administrator and/or library board treasurer prepares monthly fiscal reports
for the board’s review.

ﬁ Library has a mission statement and a long-range/strategic plan.

W Library maintains an understanding of the community by surveys, hearings, and other
means.

gLibrary board reviews library policies on a regular basis.

dLibrary board members participate in local, state, regional, and national decision
making that will benefit libraries.

dLibrary develops an orientation program for new board members.

dLibrary board members attend local, regional, state, and national conferences
pertinent to libraries when fiscally possible.

dLibrary keeps adequate records of library operations and follows proper procedures for
disposal of records.

dLibrary complies and keeps current with appropriate Illinois and federal laws
pertaining to public libraries.

MLibrary has a board-approved set of written bylaws that govern the conduct of the
board of trustees and its relationship to the library and staff.

dLibrary maintains insurance covering property and liability, including volunteer
liability.

[J Library has a written succession plan focused on both internal and external talent
development to fill anticipated needs for library leadership and other key personnel.

The Library has a chain of command policy addressing succession if someone is temporarily
unavailable but there is not a succession plan as described here.
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Personnel

Personnel Checklist

MLibrary has a board-approved personnel policy.
MLibrary has staffing levels that are sufficient to carry out the library’s mission.

dLibrary has job descriptions and a salary schedule for all library positions. The job

descriptions and salary schedule are periodically reviewed and revised as needed.
The salary schedule is reviewed annually. We are almost finished reviewing and updating our job descriptions.
dLibrary’s hiring practices are in compliance with EEOC guidelines and the Americans

with Disabilities Act.

dLibrary salaries and fringe benefits account for up to 70 percent of total operations
budget.  Ours account for 70.53%.

dLibrary gives each new employee a thorough orientation.
dLibrary evaluates staff annually.

MLibrary staff and administration attend local, regional, state, and national conferences
as well as training workshops and seminars where feasible.

dLibrary provides staff access to library literature and other professional development
materials.

ﬁ Public library trustees and administrators are aware of federal, state, and local statutes
and regulations relevant to personnel administration.

MThe library complies with state and federal laws that affect library operations.
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Access Checklist

J The library provides the right amount of space of the right kind to meet the provisions
of its long-range/strategic plan.

J At least once every five years, the board directs a review of the library’s long-term space

needs.
J The staff are familiar with the requirements contained in the Americans with

Disabilities Act (ADA) and work to address deficiencies in order to provide universal
access to all patrons.

V The library, including branches or other service points, is located at a site that is
determined to be most convenient for the community.

%The library provides adequate, safe, well-lighted, and convenient parking during all

hours of service.
d The library has the minimum required number of parking spaces.
dThe library’s entrance is easily identified, clearly visible, and well lighted.

¢ The library has an identifying sign clearly visible from the street. Additional signs
guide users from arterial streets to the library.

M The library has adequate internal signage.

The current internal signage meets code requirements but we are working to add way finding signage.

The library’s lighting levels comply with lighting standards.
dAll signage is in compliance with applicable federal, state, and local regulations.

M The library building supports the implementation of current and future
telecommunications and electronic information technologies.

J The library has sturdy and comfortable furnishings in sufficient quantity to meet user
needs.

¢ Space is allocated for child and family use with furniture and equipment designed for
use by children.

¢ The library has enough shelving and other types of display and storage to provide

patrons with easy access to all materials.

ﬁ Shelving in the areas serving young children is scaled to their needs.
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Chapter 1 (Core Standards)

National Public Library Definition

Public library statistics are collected annually from more than 9,000 public libraries through the
Public Library Statistics Cooperative (PLSC) for public library data and disseminated by the
Institute of Museum and Library Services (IMLS).

Descriptive statistics are collected for all public libraries. Data is available for individual public
libraries and is also aggregated to state and national levels.

In order to accurately compare public library data from all fifty states, every state has agreed to
collect public library data using the “PLSC Public Library Definition” as detailed below:

A public library is an entity that is established under state enabling laws or regulations to serve a
community, district, or region, and that provides at least the following:

1. an organized collection of printed or other library materials or a combination thereof;
2. paid staff;

3. an established schedule in which services of the staff are available to the public;

4. the facilities necessary to support such a collection, staff, and schedule; and
5

is supported in whole or part with public funds.

Introduction

As with past editions, the Serving Our Public 4.0 task force struggled in finding the balance
between inclusivity and setting the bar at a meaningful level. The consensus of the current and
former task force members is that a “one-size-fits-all” document is not plausible. Public libraries
are largely locally funded and should be uniquely suited to the needs and resources of their
communities and users. Nevertheless, it is in the public interest and the interest of the library
community to have the word “library” signify certain standard conditions that one could expect
to find. A library that does not currently meet one or more of the core or other standards might
cite that deficiency in making a case for increased funding. Coming up to the standard might be
the focus of one or more objectives in a library’s strategic plan. The staff and boards of libraries
that meet basic standards might pose the query, “What makes a library effective?” and consider
ways of enhancing the library’s effectiveness in serving its community.
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Serving Our Public 4.0: Standards for Illinois Public Libraries +



Chapter 2 (Governance and Administration)

Public library service is provided to the people of Illinois through local tax-supported public
libraries, regional library systems, the Illinois State Library, and the statewide library network
(ILLINET). lllinois public libraries are governed by boards of trustees elected or appointed
according to the provisions of the //linois Compiled Statutes under which the libraries are
established—uvillage, city, town, district, township, etc.

For Illinois public libraries to maintain the highest standards of excellence, they shall be staffed by
a qualified librarian, be administered by a board of trustees, file an /llinois Public Library Annual
Report (IPLAR) with the Illinois State Library, have a written mission statement and a long-
range/strategic plan, and periodically review policies and procedures that reflect the needs of the
local community.

Library boards carry the full responsibility for the library and its policies. The three roles of a
library trustee are to hire the library administrator, make library policy, and approve library
budgets. Administering library policy, including management of day-to-day operations, collection
management, technology plans, and stafling decisions, is delegated to the library administrator.
The library administrator provides the board with clear, relevant, and timely information that will
enable it to make informed decisions in regard to policy, planning, and budget.

Governance and Administration Standards

1. The mission statement and long-range/strategic plan are developed by the board,
administrator, and staff and then approved by the board. These documents are based on
a sound knowledge of public library service and a deep understanding of the community.
Surveys, neighborhood dialogues, hearings, and input from staff members who serve the
community on a daily basis provide a framework for this understanding. The process
includes the difficult task of eliciting input from those who do not use the library.

2. 'The Library prepares, on an annual basis the ///inois Public Library Annual Report
(IPLAR). The Illinois State Library is the agency legally required to: (1) compile,
preserve and publish public library statistical information [15 ILCS 320/7(m)], and
(2) compile the annual report of local public libraries and library systems submitted to
the State Librarian pursuant to law [15 ILCS 320/7(n)]. In addition, all Illinois public
libraries are required by statute [75 ILCS 16/30-65] to prepare an annual report. The
library administrator, on a monthly basis, prepares a monthly report for the library board
of trustees. This report will include, at the minimum, the minutes of the last month’s
meeting, monthly financial statements, administrator report, and library use statistics.

3. 'The board reviews most library policies every three years. The policy governing the
selection and use of library materials must, by law, be reviewed biennially. [75 ILCS 5/4-
7.2 or 75 ILCS 16/30-60].

4. Board members participate in relevant local, state, regional, and national decision
making to effect change that will benefit libraries. This can be achieved through a variety
of methods. Among these, board members can:

a. Write, call, or visit legislators
b. Attend meetings of other units of local government
c. Serve on ALA, ILA, or system legislative committees

d. Participate in other community organizations that have similar legislative interests

Serving Our Public 4.0: Standards for lllinois Public Libraries «
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10.

11.

12.

13.

+ Serving Our Public 4.0:

e. Include the subject of legislation on board meeting agendas
f.  Provide a forum for local community issues

The board and the library administrator develop and conduct a meaningful and
comprehensive orientation program for each new board member. This can be achieved
by creating a trustee orientation checklist. (See Appendix D)

On an annual basis, each trustee participates in a continuing education activity that
focuses on libraries, trusteeship, or other issues pertinent to libraries and reports on this
activity to the full board.

The library provides financial support for trustee membership in ILA and ALA as well as
trustee attendance at workshops and conferences when fiscally possible.

In encouraging citizens to run for the position of library trustee or in recommending
citizens for appointment, the standing library board of trustees can use the following as a

guide:

a. Library trustees are selected for their interest in the library, their knowledge of
the community, their ability to work well with others, their willingness to devote
the time and effort necessary to carry out the duties of a trustee, their open-
mindedness and respect for the opinions of others, and their ability to plan and
establish policies for services.

The library keeps adequate records of library operations and follows proper procedures
for disposal of records. (See Appendix B)

The library complies and keeps current with appropriate Illinois and federal laws
pertaining to public libraries.

a. The library complies with the Illinois Open Meetings Act [5 ILCS 120] and
has a written policy specifying, at a minimum, how trustee board meetings and
meetings of board committees are publicly posted, how other types of notification
are made, and how the public attends and may participate in board and
committee meetings.

b. The library has a written Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) policy.

c. 'The library has a written equal employment opportunity policy and a written
workers’ compensation procedure.

d. 'The library bonds all staff and trustees responsible for library finances.

The library has a board-approved set of written bylaws that govern the conduct of the
board of trustees and its relationship to the library and staff. Bylaws provide the library
board of trustees with guidelines that allow for consistent, organized, and productive
meetings and operations. The library trustees regularly review the bylaws to ensure the
library board is operating under the bylaws’ guidelines and to ensure that the bylaws
meet current organizational needs.

The library maintains insurance covering property and liability, including volunteer
liability.

The library has a chain of command in place that will provide a smooth transition
process when key members of the library staff leave the organization.

Standards for llinois Public Libraries
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Chapter 3 (Personnel)

A good public library has a qualified staff that is paid competitive salaries. The staff is well trained
through an ongoing program of staff development that includes both in-service training and
participation in relevant classes, workshops, and meetings outside the library. Staff has a thorough
understanding of all library policies and is able to interpret those policies to library patrons. The
public has access to the services of a qualified librarian.

For the purposes of this document, a full-time equivalent employee (FTE) works 37.5 hours per
week including paid breaks of 15 minutes or less but excluding paid or unpaid meal breaks of 20
minutes or more.

Personnel Standards

1.

To ensure that library staff has a clear understanding of their responsibilities and rights as
employees, the library has a board-approved personnel policy. The policy is developed by
the library administrator with input from the staff.

Stafhing levels are sufficient to carry out the library’s mission, develop and implement the
library’s long-range/strategic plan, and provide adequate staff to offer all basic services
during all the hours that the library is open. The library’s level of self-service versus
assisted staffing should be considered when calculating adequate staffing levels. Basic
services include circulation and reference. (See Appendix E)

Job descriptions for all positions and a salary schedule are included in the personnel
policy or provided elsewhere. The job descriptions and salary schedule are reviewed
periodically (preferably annually, but at least every three years) and revised as needed.
Staff members have access to these documents.

Personnel policy, job descriptions, and hiring practices are in compliance with the Equal
Employment Opportunity Commission (EEOC) guidelines and the requirements of the
Americans with Disabilities Act.

The library compensates staff in a fair and equitable manner. Salaries alone typically
account for up to 60 percent of the total budget. Salaries plus fringe benefits (FICA
pension and health insurance) account for up to 70 percent. The library should conduct
a market benchmarking study with pay ranges, conducted by a reputable company,

to determine current competitive pay practices for their library. If the library does not
have the means to do such a study it should seck advice from their library system for
guidance.

The library gives each new employee a thorough orientation and introduces the employee
to the particular responsibilities of the new employee’s job. The orientation includes but
is not limited to the mission statement, library policies, guidelines, services of the library,
employment benefits, and opportunities for continuing education.

The library has a performance appraisal system in place that provides staff with an annual
evaluation of current performance and guidance in improving or developing new skills.

The library supports and encourages staff to acquire new skills, keep current with

new developments in public libraries, and renew their enthusiasm for library work.
Attendance at local, regional, state, and national conferences; relevant courses,
workshops, seminars, and in-service training; and other library-related meetings provide
a variety of learning experiences. The library provides paid work time and funding for

Serving Our Public 4.0: Standards for Illinois Public Libraries -
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registration and related expenses. While funding constraints may limit the total number
of staff who can attend conferences, the attendance of at least the library administrator at
the state library association conference is encouraged and funded.

9. 'The library provides access to library journals and other professional literature for the

staff.

10. Public library trustees and administrators are aware of federal, state, and local statutes
and regulations relevant to personnel administration. Principal regulations include:
Fair Labor Standards Act [29 U.S.C. 201 et seq.]

Hllinois Human Rights Act [775 ILCS 5/1-101 et seq.]

Americans with Disabilities Act [42 U.S.C. 12101 et seq.]

Hllinois Collective Bargaining Successor Employer Act [820 ILCS 10/0.01 et seq.]
Hllinois Public Labor Relations Act [5 ILCS 315/1 et seq.]

Occupational Safety and Health Act [29 U.S.C. 651 et seq.]

Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993 [29 U.S.C. 2601 to 2654]

Civil Rights Act (Title VII) [42 U.S.C. 2000¢]

11. The library complies with state and federal laws and codes that affect library operations.
These laws include:

Environment Barriers Act [410 ILCS 25/1 et seq.]

Hlinois Accessibility Code [71 Adm. Code 400 e seq.]

Open Meetings Act [5 ILCS 120/1 et seq.]

Freedom of Information Act [5 ILCS 140/1 et seq.]

Local Records Act [50 ILCS 205/1 et seq.]

State Records Act [5 ILCS 160/1 70/2 and 5/1-7 et seq.]
Library Records Confidentiality Act [75 ILCS 70/1 et seq.]
Drug Free Workplace Act [30 ILCS 580/1 et seq.]

Americans with Disabilities Act [42 U.S.C. 12101 et seq.]
Fair Labor Standards Act [29 U.S.C. 201 et seq.]

Bloodborne Pathogens Standard [29 C.ER. 1910.1030]

Wage Payment and Collection Act [820 ILCS 115/1 et seq.]
Minimum Wage Act [820 ILCS 105/1 et seq.]

Public Officer Prohibited Activities Act [50 ILCS 105/3 et seq.]
Hlinois Governmental Activities [5 ILCS 420/4A-101 et seq.]
Personnel Record Review Act [820 ILCS 40/0.01 ez seq.]

Local Governmental Employees Political Rights Act [50 ILCS 135/1 et seq.]
Right to Privacy in the Workplace Act [820 ILCS 55/1 et seq.]
Victims' Economic Security and Safety Act [820 ILCS 180/1 ez seq.]
School Visitation Rights Act [820 ILCS 147 et seq.]

Identity Protection Act [5 ILCS 179/1 et seq.]
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Chapter 4 (Access)

The physical library remains central to successful service and while no one model can meet every
need, some common requirements will help to create a functional and enjoyable environment
for both staff and patrons. These include adequate and accessible space to house and circulate the
collections, comfortable and light filled spaces for the public and staff, meeting and study spaces
for both group and individual use, and youth spaces that inspire and teach children of all ages.
Every five years the board should review the long term space needs of the library in conjunction
with the library’s strategic plan. While planning for the expanding mission of public libraries,
flexible space with a high degree of connectivity should be a central idea for future programs to
be accommodated with minimal physical change.

Access Standards

1.

To the greatest extent possible, the library should aim to meet the requirements of the
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) in order to provide a universal experience for all
patrons. This shall include parking and building access along with internal circulation
including elevators, toilet rooms, and seating for both staff and patrons. Available grants
should also be explored as applicable.

The library should provide adequate, safe, well-lighted, and convenient parking during
all hours of service. The minimum number of required parking spaces is usually governed
by local ordinance. In the absence of local standards, libraries should provide one space
per 500 square feet of library area.

The library’s entrance should be clearly visible, easily identified, and well illuminated
for both arriving vehicles and pedestrians. When possible, the entrance should face the
direction used by the majority of the patrons.

The library should be adequately illuminated and provide a number of lighting
environments that are suitable for different uses. Natural light will be employed
whenever possible.

The library should have clear wayfinding and adequate internal signage. All signage is in
compliance with applicable federal, state, and local regulations.

Service points within the library should be clearly marked and visible for intuitive
wayfinding relative to function and collections.

The ability for the public library to provide either access to current technologies is key
to both the staff and patron efficiency and experience. The library should allocate funds
annually as part of the capital assessment report in order to remain relevant and provide
adequate services in this ever-changing environment.

Visually and/or physically separate spaces should be allocated for both the youth

and adult collections and seating, including separate computing areas, along with a
separation between the public computers for each age group. When possible, additional
spaces for either teen or tween patrons can also be created with age appropriate services
such as furniture for hanging out, collaboration, gaming, and art projects, gaming
consoles, and dedicated AV computers.

The library should provide enough appropriate shelving and other types of display
and storage to provide patrons with easy access and clear understanding of a variety of
different materials. Shelving in each area should be appropriately scaled relative to the
specific use and function.
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10. The library should have sturdy and comfortable furnishings in sufficient quantity and
variety to meet the needs of multiple types and ages of users. Furniture in youth areas
shall be sizes appropriate for small children along with typical sized furniture for adult
caregivers. Where possible, furniture shall be equipped with integrated power and data
connections to facilitate mobile computing. Furniture and fabrics should be commercial
grade or certified for or other high-traffic public use.

11. Ideally, a library should be open at least 25 hours per week although the minimum
listed in [llinois Administrative Code is 15. [23 Ill. Adm. Code 3030.110] The hours are
scheduled for the convenience of the community the library is serving.

Serving Our Public 4.0: Standards for Illinois Public Libraries

65


jeanneh
Stamp


Appendix A (Useful lllinois Statutes with Citations to the lllinois

Compiled Statutes)

The Illinois Compiled Statutes (ILCS) are posted online at www.ilga.gov/legislation/ilcs/ilcs.asp

lllinois Statute or Topic

General Provisions

Open Meetings Act

Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)

State Records Act

Electronic Commerce Security Act (digital signature)

Identity Protection Act

Intergovernmental Cooperative Act

Oaths and Affirmations Act

Hlinois Public Labor Relations Act

Hllinois Governmental Ethics Act
(Disclosure of Economic Interests)

State Officials and Employees Ethics Act

Elections
Election Code
Campaign Finance Reporting

Executive Officers
State Library Act
Hlinois Literacy Act

Finance
Public Funds Statement Publication Act
Statement of Receipts and Disbursements
Public Funds Investment Act
Interest Rate on Public Debt
Local Government Debt Reform Act
Illinois Procurement Code
Joint Purchasing Act (Governmental)
Architectural, Engineering, and

Land Surveying Qualifications Based Selection Act
Drug Free Workplace Act

Revenue

Property Tax Code (formerly Revenue Act)
Estimate of Revenues

Truth in Taxation Law

Property Tax Extension Limitation Law (PTELL)
Fiscal Responsibility Report Card

Pensions

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF)

Local Government

Legal Citation

5 ILCS 120/1

5 ILCS 140/1

5 ILCS 160/1 (see also 50 ILCS 205/1)
5 ILCS 175/1

5ILCS 179/1

5 ILCS 220/1

5 ILCS 255/0.01

5 ILCS 315/1

5 ILCS 420/4A-101
5 ILCS 430/1-1

10 ILCS 5/1-1
10 ILCS 5/10-6.1

15 ILCS 320/1
15 ILCS 322/1

30 ILCS 15/1 (see also 50 ILCS 305/1)
30 ILCS 15/1 (see also 50 ILCS 305/1)
30 ILCS 235/1 (see also 50 ILCS 340/1)
30 ILCS 305/2

30 ILCS 350/1

30 ILCS 500/1

30 ILCS 525/1

30 ILCS 535/1 & 50 ILCS 510/0.01
30 ILCS 580/1

35 ILCS 200/1-1

35 ILCS 200/18-50
35 ILCS 200/18-55
35 ILCS 200/18-185
35 ILCS 200/30-30

40 ILCS 5/7-171

Conflict of Interest (Public Officer Prohibited Activities Acz) 50 ILCS 105/3

Public Officers Simultaneous Tenure Act
Time Off for Official Meetings Act
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Local Government Employees Political Rights Act
Local Government Wage Increase Transparency Act
Local Records Act

Local Government Financial Statement Act
Governmental Account Audit Act

Hlinois Municipal Budget Law

Investment of Municipal Funds Act

lax Anticipation Note Act

Local Government Prompt Payment Act

Local Government Professional Services Selection Act

(exempted in 720 ILCS 5/33E-13)

Municipalities

Removal of Officer (appointed library board member)
Levy and Collection of Taxes

Time for Paying over of Tax Monies

Tax Increment Allocation Redevelopment Act (T1F)

Libraries

Hllinois Local Library Act

Hlinois Library System Act

Public Library District Act of 1991

Appendices

50 ILCS 135/1

50 ILCS 155

50 ILCS 205/1 (see also 5 ILCS 160/1)
50 ILCS 305/1 (see also 30 ILCS 15/1)
50 ILCS 310/1

50 ILCS 330/1

50 ILCS 340/1 (see also 30 ILCS 235/1)
50 ILCS 420/0.01

50 ILCS 505/1

50 ILCS 510/0.01

65 ILCS 5/3.1-35-10
65 ILCS 5/8-3-2
65 ILCS 5/8-3-3
65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-1

75 ILCS 5/1-0.1
75 ILCS 10/1
75 ILCS 16/1

Nomination of Candidates (Public Library District Act) 75 ILCS 16/30-20

Ownership of Library Building
Library Records Confidentiality Act

Public Health

75 ILCS 16/10-45 & 75 ILCS 16/5-40
75 ILCS 70/1

Environmental Barriers Act (Illinois Accessibility Code) 410 ILCS 25/1

Equitable Restrooms Act
Smoke Free lllinois Act

Public Safety
Firearm Concealed Carry Act

Notices
Notice by Publication Act
Newspaper Legal Notice Act

Criminal Offenses

Theft of (Library Material)

Official Misconduct

Public Contracts Act (Interference, bid rigging)
Civil Liabilities

Parental Responsibility Law

Right to Breastfeed Act

llinois Wage Assignment Act

Civil Inmunities
Local Government Employee Tort Immunity Act
Employment Record Disclosure Act

Property
Right of Publicity Act

410 ILCS 35/1
410 ILCS 82/1

430 ILCS 66/1

715 ILCS 5/1
715 ILCS 10/1

720 ILCS 5/16-0.1 & 720 ILCS 5/16-3
720 ILCS 5/33-1
720 ILCS 5/33E-1

740 ILCS 115/1
740 ILCS 137/1
740 ILCS 170/1

745 ILCS 10/1-101
745 ILCS 46/1

765 ILCS 1075/1
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Human Rights
Hllinois Human Rights Act

Business Transactions
Personal Information Protection Act

Employment

Hlinois Collective Bargaining Successor Employer Act
Personnel Record Review Act

Right to Privacy in the Workplace Act
Employee Credit Privacy Act

Minimum Wage Act

Equal Pay Act

Wage Payment and Collection Act
Prevailing Wage Act

One Day Rest in Seven Act

School Visitation Rights Act

Victims’ Economic Security and Safety Act
Workers’ Compensation Act

Military Related Acts

Family Military Leave Act

Military Leave of Absence Act

Public Employee Armed Services Rights Act
Service Member’s Employment Tenure Act

48 - Serving Our Public 4.0: Standards for Illinois Public Libraries
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820 ILSC 10/0.01
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820 ILCS 55/1
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820 ILCS 105/1
820 ILCS 112/1
820 ILCS 115/1
820 ILCS 130/0.01
820 ILCS 140/3
820 ILCS 147
820 ILCS 180/1
820 ILCS 305/1

820 ILCS 151/1
5 ILCS 325/0.01
5 ILCS 330/1
330 ILCS 60/1
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Appendices

Appendix B (Records to Be Retained and Disposed)

The Records Management Section of the Illinois State Archives is responsible for assisting state
and local government agencies with the disposal of records. In Illinois, no public record may be
disposed of without the approval of the appropriate records commission.

For more information and forms, go to Illinois State Archives website at www.cyberdriveillinois.
com/departments/archives/records_management/home.html.

For information about the procedures to dispose of state records call (217) 782-2647. To dispose
of local government records call (217) 782-7075.

Inquiries can be mailed, faxed, or emailed (via an email form on the website noted above) to the
Illinois State Archives:

Records Management Section
Illinois State Archives
Springfield, IL 62756

Fax: (217) 557-1928
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Appendix C (Topics Recommended for Inclusion in Board Bylaws)

1. Official name and location of library

2. Trustees
*  Method of election or appointment
*  Length of terms
* Duties and responsibilities
* Filling a vacancy
*  Conflict of interest/ethics provision

e Removal

3. Ofhcers
*  Definition
* Duties
*  Nomination and election procedure and meeting
* Filling a vacancy

¢ Removal

4. Committees
e Standing
* Appointment of ad hoc

5. Meetings
* Time and place of regular meetings
*  Method for calling special meeting
*  Quorum for making decisions
*  Compliance with the Open Meetings Act
¢ Quorum for board action

*  Follow a current edition of a standard parliamentary procedure manual

6. Order of business
*  Rollcall
*  Approval of previous meeting minutes
*  Correspondence and communications
*  Offcers reports
e Committee reports
*  Financial report and approval of expenditures
*  Library administrator’s report
*  Unfinished business
*  New business

* Adjournment

7. Minutes

¢ Reflect attendance and actions taken
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Appendices

8. Appointment/termination of library administrator
9. Amendments—procedures for repealing, amending, or adding

10. Time frame for review
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Appendix D (Topics Recommended for New Trustee Orientation)

10.

11.
12.

13.

Mission statement, long-range/strategic plan, technology plan, and all library policies

Budget, budget cycle, and way in which the budget is developed, monthly financial
reports; levy; and relationship between library and municipality/ies, county, and state
library

Doyle, Robert P. and Robert N. Knight, eds. Trustee Facts File. 4th ed. Chicago: Illinois
Library Association, 2012; or current edition

ALA’s Freedom to Read Statement and Library Bill of Rights and its interpretations;
collection management; censorship issues and the procedure for addressing a patron’s
request for reconsideration of library materials

Board bylaws, board library administrator responsibilities, and errors and omissions
insurance

Board meetings, committee meetings, names and addresses of other trustees, sample
agenda, and prior year’s minutes

Serving Our Public 4.0: Standards for lllinois Public Libraries, State Library Per Capita
Grant, lllinois Public Library Annual Report (IPLAR)

Current copy of Ilinois Library Laws & Rules (St. Paul, MN: Thompson Reuters), issued
periodically by and available from the Illinois Library Association

Latest edition of a standard parliamentary procedure manual

The value/benefits of membership in professional organizations such as the American
Library Association and the Illinois Library Association

Hllinois Open Meetings Act; Illinois Ethics Act; Freedom of Information Act

List of websites for such organizations as American Library Association, Illinois Library
Association, and the Public Library Association

Diamond, Stewart H. and W. Britt Isaly. Financial Manual for lllinois Public Libraries.
Chicago: Illinois Library Association, 2007
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Appendices

Appendix E (Recommended Staffing Levels)

FTE per FTE per FTE per FTE per FTE per

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

in addition | in addition |inaddition [in addition in addition

to base FTE | to base FTE | to base FTE |to base FTE to base FTE
POPULATION BASE MINIMUM GROWING ESTABLISHED ADVANCED
Less than 1,000 5% 25 50 75 1.00
1,000-2,499 1.00 25 .50 1.00 1.50
2,500-4,999 1.00 25 .50 1.00 1.00
5,000-9,999 2.00 25 .50 1.00 1.50
10,000-14,999 4.00 25 .50 1.00 1.25
15,000-24,999 8.00 25 .50 .90 1.25
25,000-49,999 18.00 25 .50 75 1.00
50,000-74,999 30.00 25 .50 15 1.00
75,000-99,999 45.00 25 .50 5 1.00
Over 100,000 60.00 25 .50 75 1.00

Example BPL has 68.06 FTE staff included in its FY25 budget.

The minimum number of staff for the total BPL & GPPLD population is 66.733
1. 'The library’s jurisdictional population is 8,500.

2. 'The library wishes to achieve the “growing” level.

3. 'The library’s population places it in the 5,000-9,999 population range. The “base” for
this range is 2 FTE.

4. 'The number of additional FTEs needed to reach the “growing” level is .5 per 1,000
population. Multiply 8.5 (the library’s jurisdictional population of 8,500 divided by
1,000) by .5 to get the number of additional FTEs: 4.25.

5. Add this number (4.25 FTE) to the base (2 FTE). To reach the “growing” level, the
library will need a staff of 6.25 FTE.

Note: The “base” is not a level. It is a number to be used in the calculation. For the purposes of
this document, an FTE works 37.5 hours per week exclusive of any meal breaks of a half hour or
more but including all other breaks.

*The minimum hours a library should be open per week is 15, according to Il/inois Administrative

Code [23 1ll. Adm. Code 3030.110]; these standards recommend 25 in Chapter 4 (Access).
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Appendix F (Topics Recommended for Public Use of the Library
Policy)

1. Days and hours of service

2. Borrowing privileges
«  Eligibility
*  Fees for nonresidents
*  Registration
*  Reciprocal borrowing
3. Circulation
*  Length of loans
¢ Limits on number of items
¢ Renewals
* Reserves
* Interlibrary loans
*  Lost or damaged materials

¢ Fines and fees

Access to materials

Reference

Service to patrons with disabilities

Confidentiality of library/patron records

® N A

Library property

e Computers

¢ Bathroom facilities

*  Furniture

*  Equipment

9. Use of meeting rooms, exhibit areas, bulletin boards

10. Behavior in the library
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Appendices

Appendix G (Recommended Hours of Service by Population)

POPULATION MINIMUM GROWING ESTABLISHED ADVANCED
Less than 1,000 25 28 32 36
1,000-2,499 28 36 40 48
2,500-4,999 36 40 56 64*
5,000-9,999 48 56 64* 72*
10,000-24,999 56 64* 68* 72%*
25,000-49,999 64* 68* 72%* 72%*
50,000-74,999 72* 72%* 72%* 75%*
75,000-99,999 75%* 75%* 75%* 75%*
Over 100,000 75%* 75%* 75%* 75%*

*Open Sunday, September through May
**Open Sunday all year

Note: Consideration should be given to the convenience of users in establishing hours of
operation. Every library should have some evening hours past 5:00 p.m. and some weekend hours
including a minimum of four hours on Saturday.

BPL is open 68 hours per week. This calls for 75 hours per week.

That said, | know there is a committee currently working to revise the entire Serving Our Public document and this
chart is on their radar as needing work. Skokie is the only library in Illinois that | can find that is currently open 75 hours
per week (and they are open exactly 75 hours per week).

Champaign is open 72

Normal is open 57

Decatur is open 61

Peoria is open 67

Urbana is open 70

Springfield is open 51
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